' SAMPLE BALLOT

OFFICIAL BALLOT:
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

SANDOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 12, 2024

BALLOT 1 OF 2

Bl 1, Fplie

TOWN CLERK

A TOVQTE, completely fill in the OVAL to the RIGHT of your chmce(s) like this: @&
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the ballot, write the candidate's name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL. ‘

" INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS

SELECTMEN FIRE ENGINEERS BUDGET COMMITTEE
VOTE FORNOT VOTE FOR NOT VOTE FORNQT
THREE YEARS MORE THAN ONE THREE YEARS - MORE THAN TWQ THREE YEARS . MORE THAN TWO
JEFFGILMAN 114 O [MICHAELJ.DEVINE [[$] &8 |[AMANDAKNIGHT ||74 @
EDWARD L. MENCIS J,4% @ [CHRISPOOLE |)| 5~ @ [LESLIEKRUITHOF |AlR @
DAVID J. SOLOMON Zyf, O L O O
BRUCE Z. CLEVELANDQ] [ O Wil () T When
: p Ty e
{eie-in) CEMETERY TRUSTEE BUDGET COMMITTEE
TOWN CLERK/ THREE YEARs MORE THAN D o |omEvEsR _ﬂggvg;afr:g& O
TAX COLLECTOR - Labhay ] @ |MATTHEW LOEBLICH } 30
VOTE FOR NOT (Write-in @)
THREE YEARS MOF_!E THAN ONE ]
DAWN NICOLAISEN |31 & SUPERVISORS OF TWifte-in]
o THE CHECKLIST TREASURER
Tt VOTE FOR NOT VOTE FORNOT
SIX YEARS MORE THAN ONE THREE YEARS MCRE THAN ONE
MODERATOR ROSEMARIE BRUNO ] 3.57] @ [ERICAGLSEN |2 Tb ®
. VOTE FOR NOT _
TWO YEARS MORE THAN ONE o (- -
KEVINMAJOR (353 @ {Firie-in) Wite-in)
‘ ) LIBRARY TRUSTEE TRUSTEE OF THE
il THREE YEARS  MORE THANONE TRUST FUND
PLANNING BOARD MELISSATINEY | 2713 @ [geeveass  woRe manons
THREEYEARS  MORE THANTWO _ O [paNawgls (3 b9 @
ERNESTBROWN [, &3 @ (ko) ‘ o
PAULW.CAREY [ 4B O LIBRARY TRUSTEE W)
MATTHEWDEVINE 8 B3 . @ |quevem MCRETTANONE -
‘ > |BARBARALACHANCE |300 @
e O
TWitG-in) [ {iriesing
ARTICLES

Warrant Article 2. Shall the Town raise and appropriate as an oparating budget, not Including
appropriations by speclal warrant articles and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set
forth on tha budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vots of the first session, for the purposes.
sat forth thereln, totaling $6,058,414 Should this arficie be defeated, the default budget shall be $5,858,042
which is the same as [ast yaar, with cartain adjustments required by previous actlon of the Town or by
law; 'or the governing body may hold one speclal mesting, in accordanse with RSA 40:13, X and XVI, fo
take up the Issue of a revised aperating budget only. This oparating budget warrant articls does not ygg

include appropriations contained In ANY other warrant articles.

Estimated fax impact of this artiele I8 $5.32 per thousand. NO @
(Recommended by the Board of Salsctmen: 5-0-0} :
{Recommended by the Budget Committee; 51-0)
TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING
— ———

=y AT
ol S
0



SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Warrant Artlcle 3. Shall the Town
L0l t hed et ) the T
Police and Animal Conirol Officers.

yote to approve the cost items Included In the collective bargaining
whn of Sandown Board of Setectmen and the Uinlon representing the
the Teamster Local 633 Union, which calls for the fallowing Increases

in salarles and benefits at the curent staffing levek:

Contract Yoar Estimated tncrease
Year1 ;49,510
Year 2 550,404
Year 3 $40,518

and to further raise and appropriate tha sum of Forly Nine Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($48,510)
for the current fiscal year beginping January 1, 2024 and ending December 31, 2024, such sum
Irapresenting the additional costsiatiributable to the increase In salaries and benefits requirad by the
new agreement over those that wauld be paid at current staffing levels,

Estimated tax impact of this article Is $.04 par thousand,

{Recommended hy the Board of Sglectman: 5-0-0)

{Racommended by the Budget Committee: 8-9-0)

YES #
NO (O

Warrant Articte 4. Shall the fown, i

WARRANT ARTICLE 3 is defeated, authorlze the governing body o

call one spocial meeting, atits optton, to address WARRANT ARTICLE 3 cost items onlfy? (Majority vote)
Recommendead by the Board of Sdlectmen; 5-0-0)
Recommendad by the Budget Commitiee: 8-0-0)

YES @
NO O

Warrant Articie 8, 8hall the Town

Sandown Highway Dapariment an
{6 be suppliod by the State of New
Esfimated tax impact of this articlg

vote to raise and approgriate the sum of Dne Hundred Sixty Seven

- Thousand Fifty 8even Dollars ($167,057) for the road improvement programs to be recommended by the

d approved by the Sandown Board of Sslectmen, said sum expacted
Hampshire Highway Block Grant, )
Is §0

{Rocoinmended by the Board of Sélectman; 5-6-0)
{Racommended by the Budget Committes: 6-0.0)

YES 4
NG O

Special Warrant Artlcle 8, Shall the
Two Thousand Dollars ($582,000} ¢
Reserve Fund, : )

Estimated tax impact of this article
(Recommended by the Board of Se

Town vl to raise and approstate the sum of Five Hundred Ninety
0 he addad to the previeusly established Road Improvement Capital

is $.52 per thousaned, .
dlectmean: 5-0-0)

(Recommeanded by the Budgat Cotnmitiee: 6:0-0)

YES
NO @

Speclal Warrant Article 7. Shall the Town vote to ralse and apprepriate the sum of Forty Thousand
DoHars (340,000} be addad to the Plowing Expendable Truat Fund previously established with sald funds
to come from the unassigned fundbalance,
Estimated tax impact of this articlg Is 50 her thousand.
(Recommended by the Board of Sqlectman: 5-0-0)
(Resommended by the Budget Committes: 6-0-0)

i

YES @
NG O

Speclal Warrant Article 8. Shalt the jp't:rwn vete ta raise and appropriste the sum of Twenty Eight Thousand

previcusly established with said funds to come from the unassigned fund batance.
Estimated tax impact of this articld s $0 per thousand,

Twon Hundred Forty Flve Dollars 3528,245) to be added to the Phililps Pond Expendable Trust Fund

Recommendad by the Board of Sdlectmen: 5-0:0)
Recommended by the Budget Cospmitiee: 6-0-0)

YES #%
NO

Special Warrant Artlcle 9, Shai! !
Thousand Dollars {$100,000) o be
proviously established,

he Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Ons Hundred
added to the Fire Equipmant and Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund

Estimatad tax impact of this article is $.08 per thousand,
{Recomwmended by the Board of Salectmen: §-0-0)
{Recommendad by the Budget Gerunitiee; §-0-0)

YES
NO

Special Warrant Article 10, Shali th
Dallars ($45,000) to be added fc
established,

Estimated tax impact of thie artice
{Recommendad by the Board of Sd

e Town vole to raise and appropriate the $um of Forly Five Thousand
tho Stormwater Managemant Capltal Reserve Fund previously

is §.04 peri thousand.
lectmen: 5-0-0)

{Recommended by the Buc_tge& corrlmlttee: 8-0-0)

YES O
NO @&

Special Warcant Article 11, Shali'the{

Town vota to ralise and appropriate the sum of Twenty Five Thousand

Doltars ($25,000) ta be added to the Bridge Capital Reserve Fund previously established.
Egtimated tax impact of this artlole is $.02 per thousand.
{Recommended by the Board of Sdlectmen: 5-0-0}

{Recommended by the Budget Co

mititae: 6-0-0)

YES OO
NO &8

GOTO

lNEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING
; .




SAMPLE BALLOT

| r & 5 0 0 B R B0 0 0 B 0 0 7 § 9 8 8 3§ 40 3 3 °F 3 0 _F 0 ¥ 3 ' B 3 F |
. . BALLOT20OF 2
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION o
SANDOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE Bhwn W-Wmﬂﬂ
MARCH 12,2024 TOWN CLERK

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Spacial Warrant Articls 12, Shall the Town vots to raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty- Thousand

Dollars, ($20,000) for the purpose of purchasing ballot counting devices. The ballot-counting devices

must be certified for use in New Hampshire eléctions by the NH Ballot Law Commission, This speciat YES O
warrant article will be a non-lapsing appropriation per RS6A 32:7, VI and will not iapse until purchase of @y *®
the ballot-counting devices is completed or by December 31, 2029, whichever Is sooner.

Egtimatad tax Impact of thig article Is $.02 per thousand.

{Recommended by the Board of Salectmen: 5-0-0)

{Recornmended hy the Budget Gommittes: 5-1-0)

Special Warrant Article 13. Shall ths Town vote to ralse and appropriate the sum_of Ten Thousand
Dollars {$10,000) to be added to the Revaluation Capltat Reserve Fund prevloualy eslabllshacl

Estimatad tax Impact of this article Is §.01 per thousand. YES OO

- {Recommendad by the Bodrd of Selestmen: 5-0-0) : NO 4§

{Recommended by the Budget Committee: 6-0-0)

Warrant Article 14 Shall the Town vote to adopt a Iongevlty poitcy for Town amployaes which will
provida on the employeas’ anniversary date annual awards ranglng from $500 to $3,500 based on the

1 employees’ years of service, to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty Four Thousand Two Hundred

Forty Nine Dollars (§34,249) for thle purpese. This appropriation Is the ameunt of the longevlty bonus for YES O
all employees from January 1, 2024 until December 31, 2024. If this Article is approved longevity honusas NO @
shall remaln as part of the opsra'!lng and defauit budgets in future years. ’
Estimated tex Impact of this artfcle fs $.03 par thousand.

(Recommended by the Board of Selagtman: 4-1-0)

(Recommendad by the Budget Committea: 4-2-0}

-Dollars ($5,000) to be added to the Governmant Building Capital Reserve Fund previously established.

Special Warrant Article 15. Shall the Town vote to ralse and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand

Estimated tax Impact of this artlole Is $.01 per thousand. YES O
(Recormmendad by the Board of Selectmen: 5-0-0) . NO &
(Raoommanded by the Budget Committee: 6-0-0) ' . )

Special Warrant Article 16, Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Beven Thousand Five .

Hundred Doltars ($7,500) to be added to the Old Home Day Celebration Expendabie Trust Fund previoysly YES (O
established.

Estimated tax Impact of this article is $.01 per thousand. NO @
{Recommended by the Board of Selectmen: 5-0-0) -

(Recommended by the Budget Committee: 4-1-1}

Warrant Articie 17. Shall the Town vote to ralza and appropriate the sum of Six Thousant Dollars ($6,000)

for firewbrks with a tate and time fo be determined by the Board of Selectmen,

Estimated tax Impact of this article Is $.01 per thousand. YES OO
{Recommended by the Board -of Selectmen: 5-0-0) NO @
{Recommended by the Budget Committes: 4-1-1) . g

Petitioned Warrant Article 18. Shall the Town vate to prohlblt daor to door sales/soficitations, By voting

yes, the town can enforee the practice of stopping door to door solicltations and will be approved to

sorve violators with fines payable to the Town, Violations will be subject to the laws of Trespassing with

tha first offense at $50.00, the secand offense at $500.00 and the third offense up fo §1,000 and possible YES @
[oss of their driver's license. Estimated tax impact of thls article Is $0 per thousand. This artlele s ND O
advisory enly and Is not enforceabla.

(Recommended by the Board of Selectmen; 3-2-0)

(Not Recomimended by the Budgst Committes: 2-3-1)

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING

L34
N3

A
V603

H3s
UM

S5
a5c

1064
N



SAMPLE BALLOT

ARTICLES CONTINUED

Petitioned Warrant Article 18. Shall the Town vote to ban the use of voting machines in |ocal, state and
foderal alectlons. This article Is advisory only and is nat enforceable. ’

{Not Recommended by the Board of Selectmen: 0-5-0)

[Not Recomimended by the Budget Committas: 1-5.0)

YES O
NO &

ZONING AMENDMENTS

§l1l Are you in favor of the amendment to the Zonlng Ordinance as proposed by the Planning Board as
ollows: !

To repesl the existing Article 1, Part B, “Wetland Conservatlon Distrlct” and replace it with a new Artlgle
1, Part B, “Wetland Conssrvation District.” The amendment Incorporates components of the existing
Article but also Includes provisions to increase protection of water resources and wetlands by
expanding the area Included In the Watlands Conservation District, establishing buffera, adding a
definitlons section, expanding the purposes section, defining permitied and prohlbltad uses, and
ravising the conditional use permit erfterla and requirements.

YES O
NO #®

YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLCT

65
1000

£21
91



SAMPLE BALLOT

OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TIMBERLANE REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT ELECTION
SANDOWN, NEW HAMPSHIRE Kevtian- ozt
MARCH 12, 2024 . SCHOOL BISTRIGT CLERK
INSTRUCTIONS 7O VOTERS

A, TO VOTE, completely fill in the OVAL te the RIGHT of your chelca(s) fike this: @
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidaies to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose nama is not printed on the balfet, write the candidate's name on
the line provided and completely fill In the OVAL. '

SCHOOL BOARD MEMBER BUDGET COMMITTEE
3-Year Tom mar:?ht;gfﬁrié MEMBEﬁl for ot
PAULLECAN 119 # |ivemm o then ONE
¢y [KARENWHITE \|1d
(Writein} (:)
{Whrile-ir}
ARTICLES
Article 2 ~ Operating Budgaé

Shall the votars of the Sehool Disirict raige and approptiste as an operating budget, not including approprialions

fy speclal warrant articies and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted

with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth thareln, totaling
$89,120,2657 Should this article be defeated, the operating budget shali be $89,585,373, which ls the same as

tast year, with cerlaln adjustments reguired by previous action of the Timberlane Regional School Disiret or by -

taw; or the gaverning hody may hald one special meeling, in accordance with REA 40:13, X and XV, o take up YES o
the Issue of & revisad operating budget enly. Note: Warrant Article 2 (the operating budget) does nof include ey
appropriations proposed uader aty other wesrant articles. (MAJORITY VOIE REQUIRED} : NO D
Recommended by the School Board 9-0-0

Recommended by the Budget Connmiites 7-2-0

Article 3 - Three Year Collective Bargainlng Agreemant (Timberlane Teachers' Association)

Shall the voters of lhe Schoot District approve the cost fams included In the collective bargaining agreement
renched balween the Timberane Teachers’ Association and the Timbarlans Regionat School Board, which calls
for the Jollowing Increases in salaries and benefits at the carent staffing levels over the amount paid i the prior

fistat year

Fiscal Yoar 02425 2025:26 2026.27
Estimated Increase §2,427,107 1,799,324 . $1.949,77%
3-Year Total 58,176,202

And further to raise snd approgriate the sum of $2,427,107 for the 2024-25 fiscal year, such sum represending YES O
the atditional costs attributable 1o the increase In salaries and benofits required by the new agreemant over ey -
thosa that would be paid at the current gtaffing levels? (MAJORITY VOTE RECUHRED) : T
Recommended by the School Board 7-0-2

Recommentdad by the Budget Cornmittes 8-0-0

Atticle 4 - Authorlzation for Spactal Meefing on Cost lems ,
Shall the voters of the Schoal District, If Articte 3 is defsated, authorize the Timbenlane Ragionel School Beard YES
to call ong spacial meeting, at Its option, to address Artlele 3 cost llems only? (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRELD; et

Recommenided by the School Board §-0-0 NO ¥

VOTE BOTH SIDES GF BALLOT

455
55

bb ¥
£90

TRST



SAMPLE BALLOT

LA N 42 0 R R 3 N_JN J § § &R 3 B N § § B 3 §_ QR _§ B X § 3" §B F'F " F "F§F “"FOI
- ARTICLES CONTINUED
—
wm | Article § - Capital Reserve Fund by Surplus
Shall the voters of the School District ralse and appropriate up 1o $250,000 to be placed In the School Bullding
w1 Constructlon, Reconstruction, Capltal Improvement and Land Purchase Capiial Reserve Fund established
ame | N 996, with such amount to be transferrad from those funds in the June 30, 2024 unassigned fund balance YES
available for transfer on July 1 of fhis year which were apportionad as Capital Expenses in 2023-2024 In =
wm | accordance with Articie 6 of the Timbarlane Regional Schook District Arflcles of Agreement? No amountto be NG g
raised by additional taxation, (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRED)
W | Recommendad by the School Board 8-0-0
s | Recommended by the Budget Committes 9-0-0
L]
Article 6 — General Acceptance of Heports . .
mm | Shali the volers of the School District accept reports of agenis, audiors, and commiitees as written in the 2023 YES @B
e | Annuat Report? (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRED)
Recommended by the School Board §-0-0 ' NO OO
L]
wa | Article 7 -~ Amendment to Administrators Union CBA
To sea if the Schoal District will vote to apprave the cost items included in the amendment to the pravicusly
W | approved 2023-2026 collectlve bargaining agresment betwean the Timberlane Regional School Board and
am | [imberiane Administrators’ Union (Teamsters Local Union #633), which calls for the following increases and
decreases in salarles and benefits over the amount paid in the pricr fiscal year at current staffing levels under
wa | the previously approved agreement:
| Fiscal Year g$gga-g§ 202526
Eslimated Increase 60,000 (530,000}
" 2<YearTotal - ‘ $30,000 YES O
b ) ' NO &
Ne appropriation necessary In this Articla because the funding for these increasas is part of the operaflng budget
WL i Adticle 2, (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRED)
wem | Recommentded by the Schuof Board 9-0-¢
- Ardicle 8 = Amendment to CBA for Technology Staff
ww | To sea If the School District will vote to approve the cost items includad in the amendment to the previousiy
appraved 2023-2025 collective bargaining agreement between the Timberlane Reglonai School Board and
S | Teamstars Local Unlon #633 (Administrative Assistants/Secrataries and Skilled Maintenance Employees), which
men | Ctills for the following increases in salarles and benefits over the amount pald in the prior fiscal vear at aurrent
staffing lsvels under the previously approved agreemant:
.
— Fiacal Year 2024-28 20282
Estimated increase §28,471 $25,891
wm | 2-Year Total : 54,362
wam | and further to ralse and appropriate $28,471 for the 2025 fiscal year, such sum regresenting the additional custs
wa | 8ltributable to the increase In salaries and benefits required by the amendment to the 2023-2028 collective
bargaining agreement over the costs that would be paid at current stafiing levels under the previously approved B
W | agresment. - YES )
® | INote: This arfitle concens the costs assocltated with the amendment to the praviously approved 2023-2026 NG
e | Collective bargaining agreemant, which was nagotiated because the NH Public Employea Labor Refations Board
added {F smployees to this bargaining unit.] (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRED) ’
e | Recommended by the School Board 9-0-0
- Recommended by the Budget Commiftee &.0-0
w1 Aricle 9 - Authorization for Speciat Meeting on Cost ltems
wee | Shall the voters of the School District, if Article 8 s defeated, authorizs the Timberlane Reglonal School Board ypg
1o call ene special mesting, at its option, to address Article 8 cost itams only? (MAJORITY VOTE REQUIRED)
wia | Recommeridad by the School Board 9-0-0 - NO #%
-
e | Article 10 - Tax Impact Statement by Petition
To see if the Tinberiane Regional School Gigiriet will vote to accept REA 32:5 which will afiow the indlusion of
= | ihg astimated tax impact per town as part of the warrant article and to be included on ihe ballot, (MAJORITY voTE YES @
wm | REQUIRED) : . NO O
[ ]
L]
-
E |
- .
VOTE BOTH SIDES OF BALLOT
L]
L]
-
L]
— L2 F ] | 4 8 R | LN} S - - LR}

Lo
BB s

1613
HbY

L as
peg

Sk
b

bobs |
££1

1%
‘\S‘dm



